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Order No. 303 {22-Cus dated 29-09-2022 of the Government of India passed by Sh.
Sandeep Prakash, Additional Secretary to the Government of India, under Section 129DD
of the Customs Act, 1962.

Subject : Revision Application filed, under Section 129 DD of the Customs Act
1962 against the Order-in-Appeal No. CC(A)Cus/D-I/Air/844/2020-21
dated 21.12.2020 passed by the Commissioner of Customs (Appeals),
New Delhi.

Applicant : Sh. Jafar Puthiyaduth, Kannur, Kerala.

Respondent  : The Commissioner of Customs, IGI Airport, New Delhi.
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ORDER

A Revision Application No. 375/40/B/2022-RA dated 22.06.2022 has been filed Q

Sh. Jafar Puthiyaduth, Kannur, Kerala (hereinafter referred to as the Applicant) against the
Order-in-Appeal No. CC(A)Cus/D-1/Air/844/2020-21 dated 21.12.2020, passed by the
Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), New Delhi. The Commissioner (Appeals) has rejected
the appeal filed by the Applicant herein against the Order-in-Original passed by the
Additional Commissioner of Customs, IGI Airport, New Delhi, bearing no. 352/Adjn./2017
dated 29.12.2017, wherein, four pieces steel coloured gold wires, collectively weighing
1503 grams, valued at Rs. 38,59,509/-, recovered from the Applicant, were confiscated
absolutely under Section 111(d), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) and 111(m) of the Customs Act,
1962. Penalty of Rs. 8,00,000/- was also imposed on the Applicant under Section 112 &
114AA of the Act, ibid. |

2. Brief facts of the case are that the Applicant arrived, on 13.05.2014, at IGI Airport,
New Delhi, from Dubai. He was intercepted by Customs officer at the exit gate after he
had crossed the Green Channel and diverted for detailed examination. Applicant was
asked whether he was carrying any dutiable goods to which he replied in negative. During
the personal and baggage search, four pieces of gold wires which were coated into steel
colour, collectively weighing 1503 grams, valued at Rs. 38,59,509/- were recovered from
Applicant’s stroller bag of Monza Brand. In his statement dated 13.05.2014, tendered
under Section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962, the Applicant stated that he was the owner
of the recovered gold and submitted that the same was purchased by him from his own
saving and some loan taken from his friend; that he purchased specially designed stroller
bag from G.B. Gold shop at Dubai and intentionally concealed the gold wires in steel
coated colour to avoid Customs duty as he wanted to utilize the maximum profit by selling
it into India. The original authority, vide the aforesaid Order-in-Original dated 05.01.2018,
confiscated the gold absolutely under Section 111(d), 111(i), 111(j), 111(I) and 111{(m) of
the Customs Act, 1962. Penalty of Rs. 8,00,000/- was also imposed on the Applicant under
Section 112 & 114AA of the Act, ibid. Aggrieved, the Applicant filed an appeal before the
Commissioner (Appeals), which has been rejected.
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3. The instant revision application has been filed, mainly, on the grounds that the
,v_.order is erroneous and case was not adjudicated on the proper set of factsfand épplicable
laws; that the Applicant was searched in contravention of the provisions of Section 102
and Section 110A of the Customs Act, 1962 as no magistrate or gazetted officer of the
department was present at that time; that Applicant is neither a habitual offender nor he
was found involved in any such activities in the past; that Applicant has already deposited
the amount of Rs. 13,91,352/- for settlement but no benefit was given under Section 125
of the Customs Act, 1962; that an exorbitant amount of penalty has been imposed under
Section 112 and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962; that the import of gold is not
prohibited; that consequential relief may be granted. '

4, Personal hearing, in virtual mode, was held on 28.09.2022. Sh. Saurabh Kapoor,
Advocate, appeared for the Applicant and requested for a lenient view to be taken. He
submitted that either the 'goods may be allowed to be redeemed or reexport may be
- allowed. Sh. Rajiv Ranjan, Supdt. highlighted that this is a case of ingenioUs concealment
and supported the orders of lower authorities. Further, a compilation of case laws has
been submitted by the Applicant on 28.09.2022 (after the hearing), in support of his
contention.

5. The Government has carefully examined the matter. It is observed that wires made
of gold were stitched and concealed inside stroller bag of the Applicant. This ingenious
manner of concealment makes it apparent that it was premeditated attempt of smuggling.

6. The Applicant has contended that the customs authorities had contravened the
provisions of Section 102 of the:Customs Act, 1962 as no Magistrate or Gazetted officer of
the department was present at the time of search. In support of this contention, copy of
the Notice dated 13.05.2014, issued under Section 102, ibid by the Air Customs Officer,
has been produced. However, on perusal of the Notice dafed 13.05.2014 (Annexure A-4 to
RA), it is evident that the Applicant was made aware of the option to be produced before
the nearest Gazetted officers of customs or Magistrate for search, as per subsection (1) of
Section 102. However, the Applicant did not avail of this option. Therefore, there is no
merit in the subject contention of the Applicant. |
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7. As regards, deposit of duty by the Applicant, it is observed that vide Show Caugp
Notice dated 30.10.2014, no proposal was made for demand of duty by the authorities. It
appears that the Applicant has, on his own, deposited amount of Rs. 13,91,352/-,
representing it as Customs duty, with the Bank. The TR-6 challan No. 720417 dated
23.06.2015 is not authorised by any customs officer. Thus, no cognizance needs to be
taken of this suo-motu act of the Applicant.

8.1 Itis contended on behalf of the Applicant that the import of gold is not ‘prohibited'.
 However, the Government observes that this contention of the Applicant is in the teeth of
law settled by a catena of judgments of Hon'ble Supreme Court. In the case of Sheikh
Mohd. Omer vs Collector of Customs, Calcutta & Ors {1983(23)ELT1439(SC)}, the Apex
Court has held that for the purpose of Section 111(d) of the Customs Act, 1962, the term
“Any prohibition” means every prohibition. In other words, all types of prohibition.
Restriction is one type of prohibition”. Gold is not allowed to be imported freely in
baggage and it is permitted to be imported by a passenger subject to fulfillment of certain
conditions. In the case of M/S Om Prakash Bhatia Vs. Commissioner of Customs, Delhi
{2003(155) ELT423(SC)}, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held that "if the conditions
prescribed for import or export of goods are not complied with, it would be considered to
be prohibited goods”. The Government finds that, even subsequently, in the case of UOI
& Ors vs. M/s Raj Grow Impex LLP & Ors (2021-TI'OL-187-SC-CUS-LB), the Hon'ble
Supreme Court has followed the judgments in Sheikh Mohd. Omer (supra) and Om
Prakash Bhatia (supra) to hold that "any restriction on import or export is to an extent a
prohibition; and the expression “any prohibition” in Section 111(d) of the Customs Act
includes restrictions. ”

8.2 In the case of Malabar Diamond Gallery P. Ltd. Vs ADG, DRI, Chennai [2016(341)
ELT65(Mad.)], the Hon'ble Madras High Court has summarized the position on the issue,
specifically in respect of gold, as under:

"64. Dictum of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and High Courts makes it clear that
gold, may not be one of the enumerated goods, as prohibited goods, still, if
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the conditions for such import are not complied with, then import of gold,
would squarely fall under the definition “prohibited goods’, in Section 2 (33)
of the Customns Act, 1962----,"

8.3 In view of the above, the contentioh of the Applicant that the offending goods are
not "prohibited goods’, cannot be accepted. The case laws relied upon by the Applicant are
not applicable, in view of the dictum of Hon’ble Supreme Court and Hon'ble High Court, as
above. '

9. The original authority has denied the release of offending goods on redemption fine
under Section 125 of Customs Act, 1962. The Government observes that, in terms of
Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962, the option to release ‘prohibited goods’, on
redemption fine, is discretionary, as held by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of
Garg Woollen Mills (P) Ltd vs. Additional Collector of Customs, New Delhi [1998 (104)
E.L.T. 306 (S.C.)]. In the case of Raj Grow Impex (supra), the Hon’ble Supreme Court has
held “that when it comes to discretion, the exercise thereof has to be guided by law; has
lo be according to the rules of reason and justice; has to be based on relevant

‘considerations. ” Further, in the case of Commissioner of Customs (Air), Chennai-I Vs P.

Sinnasamy {2016(344)ELT1154 (Mad.)}, the Hon'ble Madras High Court has held that
"non-consideration or non-application of mind to the relevant factors, renders exercise of
discretion manifestly erroneous and it causes for judicial interference.” Further, "when
discretion is exercised under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962, ---------—- the twin
test to be satisfied is ‘relevance and reason’.”- Hon'ble Delhi High Court has, in the case

of Raju Sharma [2020 (372) ELT 249, (D&, T&Fing upon the judgment of Apex Court in

Wotvesd s

Mangalam Organics Ltd. {2017 (349)EL+§B%%§§£QeId that "Exercise of discretion by
Judicial, or quasi-judicial authorities, meﬁtslfrff";tgmference only where the exercise is
perverse or tainted by patent illegality, or is tainted by oblique motive.” In the present
case, the Order of the original authority does not suffer from any of these vices. Rather,
the original authority has, after due application of mind, ordered absolute confiscation for
the relevant and reasonable considerations, specifically brdught out in para 9 & 10 of the
Order-in-Original. Thus, the Commissionér (Appeals) has correctly refused to interfere in

the matter.
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10. In the facts and circumstances of the case, the penalty imposed by the origir§)
~ authority and upheld by the Commissioner (Appeals) is just and fair. |

11.  Inview of the above, the revision application is rejected.

_—

==={5andeep Prakash)
Additional Secretary to the Government of India

Sh. Jafar Puthiyaduth,

S/o Sh. Puthiyaduth Panchakadavath,
R/0 Puthiyaduth House Meruvambey,
Neerveli, P.O. Kannur,
Kerala-670701.

Order No. 3603 [22-Cus dated 29-09- 2022 -

Copy to:

1. The Commissioner of Customs, T-3, IGI Airport, New Delhi-110037.

2. The Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), NCH, New Delhi-110037. ,

3. Sh. Saurabh Kapoor, Advocate, H. No. 553, Sector-6, MDC, Panchkula-140139
Haryana. '

4. PA to AS(RA).
. Guard File.
6. Spare Copy.
ATTESTED
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{Lakshmi Raghavan)
sy aferE [ Section Officer
faer sisTerm (rewa faam)

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Rev.)
A IR / Govt. of india
wg feel / New Delhi
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